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Abstract

Introduction: Mobile phones are now an important part of everyone’s life. Every person has it as it can
function in terms of technology, communication, social media and many other ways. Unfortunately, the
younger population are those who may be more inclined to use them, so the study looks at the prevalence of
mobile use in students. Methods and Materials: Three hundred students were approached to participate in this
study. A mobile use questionnaire was prepared and administered to the participants and comparison was
done between males and females and age groups. Results: There were 150 males and 150 females, 100 each from
school, Pre-university and undergraduate college. There was no significant gender difference among school
students, as compared to PUC and college student for being uncomfortable without their phone. Both male and
female students were reported of sometimes checking their phones before doing any other work. Conclusions:
The patternof mobile use among the Indian school and college students is not uncommon. Hence, there is a
need for awareness programme regardingpattern of mobile use so that future mobile addiction can be prevented.
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Introduction

Mobile phones or smart phones are now
considered an important aspect of one’s life in the
modern day. Parents even provide their young
children with phones to keep an eye on them, but
it may have adverse effects [1]. Mobile phones in this
day and age have many features, from
communication to internet and other applications
to entertain the masses [2]. Many studies have been
made which how the prevalence of mobile use in
the younger population and the effects that can
occur.

One study looked at mobile phone use in
Malaysian students. The students had to answer
questions about personal and family factors and
their mental health. The results show that they
spent an average of six hours on the phone daily
and that there were gender differences in how the

mobile phone was used. The results also showed
that there was a relationship between phone use
and psychological disturbances [3].

Another study looked at 415 high school students
to see if they were dependent on their mobile phones,
using cross sectional and observational methods. The
results showed that mobile phone dependence was
found in 31% of the students, which showed that
this type of addiction may be a growing health
problem and there may be a need to recognize signs
of addiction and treat them [4].

A review talked about how even though a mobile
phone is a great invention, it is something that can
adversely affect everyone, because everyone is
affected by iton a day to day basis. Mobiles phones,
used by adolescents, can be a source of stress,
depression, sleep disturbances, aggression and
impulsive and risky behaviour [5]. A second review
[2] also shows the growth of mobile phone use among
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adolescents. This use can result in negative health
risks, harmful psychological effects and damage to
interpersonal skills among these adolescents.

Three hundred thirty-six students were studied
through cross- sectional method to see if they were
dependent on their phones. The result showed that
more than half used their phones to talk to their
parents, less than half would talk on the phone for
less than half an hour a day, and that many
students would think that their phone was ringing,
even if it was not. Most of the students also used
their phones in restricted places, like a classroom
and they would complain that it was negatively
affecting their studies [1].

In another study, fifteen college students were
administered a questionnaire about the merits and
demerits of smartphones and their impact on their
health. The results show that most of the students
complained about health problems after years of
using the phones. The study showed that there
should be awareness about the health hazards of
using mobile phones [6].

There is a link between mobile use and the
applications usage in college students. This study
looked at 395 students and the various apps they
use, as well as how often they use them. The results
show that the students use their phones and apps
many times in a day and that it can have an impact
on their educationand psychological well- being [7].

Objective

* To understand the pattern of mobile use among
different student age groups in Bengaluru.

Methodology

Three hundred students, which included one
hundred high school students, one hundred Pre-
University students and one hundred degree
students, were approached for voluntary
participation in this study to see the pattern of
mobile use. Every student was in the habit of using
mobile phones. A mobile use check listwas designed
and was distributed to these students, which made
up of one hundred and fifty males and one
hundred and fifty females. The mobile checklist is
a 15 item, self-rated, 5 points Likert Scale.

Statistical Analysis

The Statistical software namely SPSS 18.0, and R
environment ver.3.2.2 were used for the analysis of
the data and Microsoft word and Excel have been

used to generate graphs, tables etc. Descriptive (mean
and standard deviation) and inferential statistical
analysis has been carried out in the present study.
Descriptive and inferential statistical analysis has
been carried out in the present study. The following
assumptions on data are made:

1. Dependent variables should be normally
distributed,

2. Samples drawn from the population should be
random.

Result

The sample size of the study was 300 students
from Bangalore city. There were 150 females and
150 males. The sample was chosen from High
School students, Pre-university students and
Undergraduate students. The age range of the
participants ranged from 12 to 21.

Table 1 shows the demographic data of the
sample, which is 150 males and 150 females, as well
as, 100 from High school, 100 from Pre-University
and 100 from Under graduation.

Table 2 represents the mean and standard
deviation for the age groups of males and females.
For both males and females, degree age group has
the highest mean while school age group has the
highest standard deviation.

Among both male and female school students
(13-15 years), there were significant findings
which showed that most students do not
constantly charge their phones no matter their
battery power. There were no other significant
findings in school age students. Among male and
female PUC students (16-17 years), there were
significant findings which show that they sometimes
feel uncomfortable without their phones. Among male

Table 1: Demographic Details

Gender Education Level
High School Pre- University Undergraduate
Male 50 50 50
Female 50 50 50

Table 2: Comparison of mean and standard deviation between
age distribution of males and age distribution of females

Males Females
School PUC Degree School PUC Degree
Total 50 50 50 50 50 50

Mean 1394  16.66 18.6 14.06 17.06 1832
SD 1.02 0.66 0.98 1.12 0.57 0.59
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Table 3: Attitudinal Statements from Males and Females from School, PUC and Degree

113

Items School PUC Degree
Male Female Male Female Male Female
N (%) N (%) N (%) N (%) N (%) N (%)
Q1Do you feel uncomfortable without access to your phone?
e  Rarely 12(24%) 19(38%)  5(10%) 18(36%) 9(18%)  8(16%)
e  Seldom 2(4%) 4(8%) 7(14%) 1(2%) 2(4%) 3(6%)
e Sometimes 22(44%) 17(34%) 25(0%) 19(38%) 22(44%) 19(38%)
e  Often 6(12%)  5(10%)  8(16%)  8(16%) 10(20%) 10(20%)
e Always 8(16%)  5(10%)  5(10%) 3(6%) 7(14%)  10(20%)
Q2Do you delay / neglect your class assignments due to phone
use?
e  Rarely 26(52%) 34(68%) 15(30%) 28(56%) 21(42%) 20(40%)
e  Seldom 5(10%) 2(4%)  1122%) 6(12%)  11(22%) 11(22%)
e Sometimes 9(18%)  10(20%) 15(30%) 10(20%) 16(32%) 14(28%)
e  Often 7(14%) 3(6%) 7(14%) 3(6%) 1(2%) 5(10%)
e Always 3(6%) 0(0%) 2(4%) 3(6%) 1(2%) 0(0%)
Q3 Do you spend most of your money on your phone?
e  Rarely 28(56%) 36(72%) 15(30%) 18(36%) 20(40%) 26(52%)
e  Seldom 8(16%)  6(12%)  16(32%) 15(30%) 9(18%)  13(26%)
e Sometimes 9(18%) 3(6%)  100%) 5(10%)  9(18%)  8(16%)
e  Often 3(6%) 2(4%) 510%)  7(14%)  7(14%) 2(4%)
e Always 1(2%) 3(6%) 3(6%) 4(8%) 5(10%) 1(2%)
Q4Do you constantly charge your phone no matter how much
battery is in it?
e  Rarely 23(46%) 23(46%) 22(44%) 12(24%) 23(46%) 19(38%)
e  Seldom 10(20%)  8(16%) 48%)  10(20%)  5(10%)  9(18%)
e Sometimes 12%)  12(24%) 9(18%)  13(26%) 11(22%)  8(16%)
e  Often 7(14%) 2(4%) 8(16%)  10(20%)  6(12%)  11(22%)
e Always 9(18%)  5(10%)  6(12%) 3(6%) 5(10%) 3(6%)
Qb5Has spending time with your phone become a habit for you?
e  Rarely 1530%) 19(38%)  6(12%)  14(28%) 11(22%)  6(12%)
e  Seldom 7(14%)  7(14%) 4(8%) 6(12%)  8(16%) 4(8%)
e Sometimes 12(24%)  11(22%) 12(24%)  9(18%)  18(36%) 21(42%)
e  Often 9(18%)  7(14%)  16(32%) 12(24%) 9(18%)  13(26%)
e Always 7(14%) 48%)  12(24%)  9(18%) 4(8%) 5(10%)
Q6Do you feel anxious, restless and annoyed without your
phone?
e  Rarely 1938%) 21(42%) 15(30%) 21(42%) 17(34%) 17(34%)
e  Seldom 9(18%)  7(14%) 10(20%) 7(14%)  9(18%)  8(16%)
e Sometimes 6(12%)  9(18%) 13(26%) 14(28%) 13(26%) 13(26%)
e  Often 9(18%)  8(16%)  7(14%) 4(8%) 8(16%) 4(8%)
e Always 6(12%)  5(10%)  5(10%) 3(6%) 3(6%) 6(12%)
Q7Do others complain about the amount of time you spend on
your phone?
e  Rarely 18(36%) 22(44%) 8(16%) 18(36%) 22(44%) 15(30%)
e Seldom 6(12%)  8(16%) 4(8%) 7(14%)  8(16%)  9(18%)
e Sometimes 7(14%)  6(12%) 10Q20%)  9(18%)  10(20%) 11(22%)
e  Often 6(12%)  7(14%) 1224%) 8(16%) 3(6%)  10(20%)
e Always 12(24%)  7(14%)  16(32%) 8(16%)  7(14%) 4(8%)
Q8Do you prefer spending time on your phone than with people?
e  Rarely 26(52%) 30(60%) 18(36%) 18(36%) 22(44%) 22(44%)
e Seldom 7(14%) 12%)  10Q0%) 9(18%)  9(18%)  11(22%)
e Sometimes 10(20%)  9(18%)  14(28%) 13(26%) 13(26%) 13(26%)
e Often 2(4%) 7(14%)  6(12%)  6(12%) 3(6%) 3(6%)
e Always 4(8%) 3(6%) 2(4%) 3(6%) 3(6%) 0(0%)
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Q9Have you tried to cut down the amount of time you spend
with your phone?

e Rarely

. Seldom

. Sometimes
. Often

e Always

Q10Is your phone always within reaching distance, i.e. in your

hand, bag, etc.?
e  Rarely
. Seldom
. Sometimes
. Often
e Always

Q11Do you lose track of time when you are on your phone?

e Rarely

. Seldom

. Sometimes
. Often

e Always

Q12Do you lose sleep due to late night phone use?

e  Rarely

. Seldom

. Sometimes
. Often

e Always

Q13Do you check your phone before doing any other work?

e Rarely

. Seldom

. Sometimes
. Often

e Always

Q14Do you check your phone more often than required?

e  Rarely

. Seldom

. Sometimes
. Often

e Always

Q15Do you check your phone, even if you do not have any
messages?

e Rarely

. Seldom

. Sometimes
. Often

e Always

17(34%) 19(38%)  4(8%)  5(10%) 17(34%) 10(20%)
36%)  3(6%) 12(24%) 10Q20%)  3(6%)  4(8%)
1326%)  7(14%) 16(32%) 16(32%) 16(32%) 18(36%)
9(18%)  6(12%) 12(24%) 13(26%) 11(22%) 14(28%)
8(16%) 15(30%) 6(12%)  4(8%)  3(6%)  4(8%)
21(42%) 25(50%) 12(24%) 17(34%)  4(8%)  3(6%)
10Q20%)  7(14%) 10(20%)  4(8%)  3(6%)  3(6%)
510%)  7(14%) 10(20%) 11(22%) 13(26%)  7(14%)
9(18%)  6(12%)  9(18%)  8(16%) 10(20%) 10(20%)
510%)  5(10%)  9(18%)  9(18%) 20(40%) 27(54%)
15(30%) 18(36%) 11(2%) 13(26%) 16(32%)  7(14%)
510%)  9(18%)  5(10%)  6(12%)  6(12%)  7(14%)
15(30%) 11(22%) 11(2%) 11(2%) 13(26%) 16(32%)
7(14%)  6(12%) 11(22%) 9(18%) 11(22%) 13(26%)
8(16%)  6(12%) 12(24%) 10Q20%)  4(8%)  7(14%)
34(68%) 30(60%) 21(42%) 19(38%) 20(40%) 17(34%)
7(14%)  8(16%)  6(12%)  6(12%)  6(12%)  5(10%)
12%)  8(16%)  5(10%) 12(24%) 12(24%) 14(28%)
48%)  1%)  7(14%)  8(16%)  6(12%)  9(18%)
36%)  3(6%) 11(22%) 5(10%)  6(12%)  4(8%)
23(46%) 24(48%) 8(16%) 14(28%) 12(24%)  6(12%)
6(12%)  8(16%)  5(10%)  5(10%)  5(10%)  5(10%)
8(16%)  7(14%) 12(24%) 13(26%) 18(36%) 12(24%)
8(16%)  6(12%) 10(20%) 10(20%)  4(8%)  18(36%)
48%)  5(10%) 15(30%) 8(16%) 11(22%)  9(18%)
2040%) 26(52%) 12(24%) 13(26%) 16(32%) 12(24%)
8(16%)  4(8%)  9(18%)  B8(16%)  4(8%)  3(6%)
12(4%) 13(26%) 18(36%) 14(28%) 19(38%) 14(28%)
8(16%)  4(8%)  7(14%) 100%) 6(12%)  16(32%)
12%)  3(6%)  4(8%)  4B%)  5(10%)  5(10%)
17(34%) 23(46%) 15(30%) 16(32%) 11(22%)  9(18%)
6(12%)  3(6%)  6(12%)  7(14%)  4(8%)  3(6%)
1122%)  11(22%) 11(22%) 10(20%) 19(38%) 14(28%)
3(6%)  7(14%)  7(14%)  9(18%) 11(22%) 13(26%)
13(26%)  6(12%) 11(2%) 8(16%)  5(10%)  11(22%)

and female Degree students (18- 21 years), there were
significant findings which show that they mainly
check their phone before doing any other work. For
150 male school, PUC and degree students, there were
significant findings which show that others around
them rarely complain about their use of their phones;
they tried to cut down the time they spent on their
phones; their phones are usually within reaching
distance; they rarely lose sleep over phone use; and
they sometimes check their phones before doing any
other work.

For 150 female school, PUC and degree students,
there were significant findings which show that
they rarely neglect their work due to phone use and
they rarely spend most of their money on their
phones; they sometimes use their phone out of
habit; they rarely spend more time with their phone
than with people; they sometimes tried to cut down
the amount of time they spent on their phones; their
phone is always within reaching distance; they
rarely check their phone before doing any other
work; and they sometimes check their phone more
thanitis required (Table 3).
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Discussion

The study has looked at whether there was a
pattern of mobile use in students studying in
Bangalore. There was a sample of 300 students, 150
males and 150 females. There were 100 students
studying in high school, 100 students in Pre-
university and 100 students in undergraduate
studies. A questionnaire was made and distributed
to each student who had a mobile phone. The
results of the study show that students do not
neglect their education or other work when using
their phone, but they do feel uncomfortable
without their phones and they always check their
phones before anything else and always keep them
within reach.

There are a few studies which corroborate the
results of this study. One study showed that there
is a pattern of mobile phone use in adolescents and
that it can be linked to risky behaviour like stress,
aggression, depression and ignorance of education
and work. While phones are important types of
technology which can be used to access
information, it can also be used to distract students
and affect their psychological and emotional well-
being [5].

Still corroborating the present study, another study
showed that there is a pattern of mobile use in many
adolescents. The results showed that, like this study,
the students tried to control the amount of times they
use their phones and that they are uncomfortable
without their phones in reaching distance. They
frequently lose track of time when they are on their
phones and they use their phones to distract
themselves from bad moods. They also feel guilty
when they spend lots of money on their phones [4].

Continuing the corroboration, there are gender
differences in the pattern of mobile phones in
students. In this study, females used text messages
more than the females when talking to their peers.
Older students were more interested in
communication while younger students were
interested in the other applications in the
phone.The present study showed that while
females did not neglect their work, but they are
uncomfortable without their phones. Males
checked their phones before doing any other work
most of the time and theirphone is in reaching
distance [3].

There are more studies which showed that there
is a pattern of mobile phone use in students because
of the increased communication between people. One
study looked at the idea that as the use of mobile

phones increased, so did the many ways of
communicating with peers, teachers and family. This
study, as well, as the present study, showed that the
use of mobile phones increased as the age of the
students increased. School students used the phones
less, while undergraduate students used their mobile
phones almost everyday. Because of the new ways to
use the mobile phone, for education o through the
different applications, there is an increase in mobile
phone use in students [8].

A final study showed that there is a pattern of
mobile use in students because of the increase of
different applications which use internet and Wi-
Fi. In this study, as well as for the present study,
there is an increase of mobile phone use because of
the increase in internet connectivity, which can
result in more use of applications, like social media
sites. There is a relationship between phoneuse and
internet connectivity [9].

Limitations

Our study has come up with interesting findings,
however it also has few limitations such as; the
sample size was not as per the scientific methods
so results from our study may be biased. Since it
was not a case and control study, we had no control
over how we selected the sample. The sample came
from one school and college. Though we have
attempted to cover various issues related to mobile
use through the questionnaire that was prepared,
it was not the standard questionnaire. Thus the
finding of this study cannot be generalized.

Conclusion

There is a pattern of mobile phone use in school,
Pre-university and undergraduate male and
female students. This study also showed thatthere
is a need to create awareness on increased mobile
use and the affect it can have on physical, emotional
and psychological health; as well as the causes of
increased mobile use and how to prevent increased
use into something more serious, like addiction.
Future studies are required with rigorous methodology
to address few limitations of our study.
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